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+ Before operating this product, please read the instructions carefully, and save this manual
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+ Avant de faire fonctionner ce produit, veuillez lire attentivement les instructions, et conservez
ce manuel pour toute utilisation ultérieure.
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| English | HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

| SAFE USE OF THE IRON

Your safety and the safety of others is very important.
We have provided important safety messages in this manual and on your appliance. Always read
and obey all safety messages.

This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to potential hazards that can
kill or injure you and others. The safety messages will follow the safety alert symbol
and either the word “ WARNING ” or “* CAUTION ". These words mean:

AWARNING | (o, "
A CAUTION

The safety messages will tell you what the potential hazard is, how to avoid and reduce the chance
of getting injured, and what can happen if the instructions are not followed.

Thank you for buying a Panasonic Iron

This describes issues which could cause
minor injury or damage your belongings.

be caused if the Iron head falls over.

® The Hanger hook of the Telescopic pole cannot hold other heavy things or the Iron head. Otherwise,
the product may fall over, resulting in product damages or personal injuries.

® Be sure to wear the Insulated glove before you attempt to install or remove the Fabric protective
cover during ironing. Otherwise, scalds may be caused.

® Do not use the appliance with the Corded hose entangled. It may cause the Corded hose damage,
electric shock and fire.

® Do not move the Power base by pulling the Corded hose. It may cause the Corded hose damage,
electric shock and fire.

® Beware that hot condensed water may be produced on the Fabric protective cover due to steaming.

® Do not change the installation location of the Iron holder.

@ This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

® Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

/N CAUTION | it oo ooy

| SAFETY PRECAUTION

When using your iron, basic safety precautions should always be followed, including the following:

w AR N I N G To reduce the risk of burns, electric shock,
fire, or injury to persons:
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE IRON

@ To avoid any circuit overload, do not operate another high wattage appliance on the same circuit.

@ |f an extension the AC cord is absolutely necessary, use a AC cord rated a minimum of 10 amperes.
The AC cord rated for less amperage may overheat and should not be used. Care should be taken
to arrange the AC cord so that it cannot be accidentally pulled or tripped over.

® Use the iron only for its intended purpose, for ironing fabrics. To protect against burns or injury to
persons, do not iron or steam fabrics while being worn on the body.

® To protect against any risk of electric shock, do not immerse the iron or AC cord in water or
other liquids.

® Unplug the Power plug to disconnect from outlet by grasping the plug, do not pull the AC cord
or touch it with wet hands.

® Always unplug the appliance during filling, emptying, cleaning and not in using.

@ Do not leave the iron unattended while it is connected to the mains. Keep it away from children.

@ Do not allow the AC cord to touch hot surfaces of the iron.

@ [f the AC cord or Plug is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or their authorised
service agent to avoid a hazard. Do not apply the AC cord to other electrical appliances.

® During operating, you should prevent hot surface such as the Soleplate or Fabric protective cover
etc., from contacting body, metallic objects and thermo-labile objects so as not to scald or damage
of objects.

® |f you notice any smoke or fire coming out from the product, stop using it immediately and unplug
the unit from the mains to avoid fire or electric shock. Contact your dealer or service agent to
seek further assistance.

® The iron should not be used if it has been dropped, if there are visible signs of damage or if it is
leaking. Do not repair by yourself; it should be repaired by the designated service center.

® The Iron head must be firmly rested on the Iron holder, and the Power base must be placed on a
flat and stable floor. Otherwise, the Soleplate may be scratched, or even injuries or scalds may
be caused if the Iron head falls over.

-

Don’t touch the hot surface (such | Do not touch the steam
as Soleplate, Fabric protective
cover, Iron holder and the hot
surface around it ).
(May cause scalds)

Do not place the Power
base sidelong.

(May cause water leakage,
and then damage floors
and carpets.)

O

during use.
(May cause scalds)

Do not place the Iron head directly | Do not turn upside-down; put the Iron head back
on the Power base. correctly as instructed.
(May damage the product, floors (May cause the product to fall, injury or burns)

and carpets.) : F

Prohibit Prohibit such Operate based on
contact. accident occurring. the drawing.

® Do not add perfume, vinegar, starch, descaling agents, ironing aids or other chemicals, they
can stain fabrics; instead, use room temperature tap water for it.

® Be careful to use the Water tank to avoid falling, it may cause water leak to the floor and cause
slipping or other variety of injuries.

® Do not set the Steam selector to the steam position until the Thermostat indicator light goes off after
pressing the Power button “ ON/OFF " down, hot water will come out from the soleplate and cause injury.

® Do not move the Power base until it have fully cooled down, it may cause scald.

® Do not put the Soleplate too close to you or others since steam may unexpectedly erupt from it,
otherwise it may cause scald.

@ Care should be taken when using the appliance due to the emission of steam.




READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS

For proper use of your iron, read the remaining safety cautions and operation instructions.

®| CONFIRMATION OF COMPONENTS

Please confirm that the components are all present: 1 unit for each component

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)  (9) (NI-F$300 only)
Product (Iron head | Water | Telescopic pole | Hanger | Fabric protective | Insulated | Ironing auxiliary
& Power base) tank | assembly hook cover glove board

®| COMPONENTS IDENTIFICATION

@ Hanger hook @ AC cord @® Water tank

@) Lock button @ Thermostat indicator light {® Power button (Power

@ Iron head @ Steam NI-FS900 NI-FS600 indicator)

@ Iron holder selector | Q: Steam off 0: Steam off @ Power base

® Telescopic pole H 1: Low steam 1: Low steam @ Power base roller (bottom)

Cord hook 2: Middle steam | 2: High steam | | @ Soleplate

@ Corded hose @ Handle | 3:High steam @ Automatic steam stopper
retainer @ Corded hose (NI-FS900 only)

Power plug @ Fixing nut @ Sponge

©| HOW TO ASSEMBLE

Be sure to assemble your product on a flat and stable floor.

1. Take the Power base, Telescopic pole, Hanger hook and other accessories out of the package.

2. Insert the larger end of the Telescopic pole into the connector on the Power base correctly,
and then turn the Fixing nut clockwise to tighten.

3. Release the Lock button on the Telescopic pole, pull the Telescopic pole upward to a proper
height, and then lock the Lock button.

4, Attach the Hanger hook onto the smaller end of the Telescopic pole. To do so, align the small

hole of the Hanger hook with the small pad on the Telescopic pole, and then push with force
the Hanger hook into the Telescopic pole.
5. Place the Iron head into the Iron holder on the Telescopic pole.

(©| HOW TO FILL WATER

. Place the assembled product on a level and stable place.

. Remove the Water tank by gently lifting its tail upward from the rear of the Power base.

. Invert the Water tank upside down, and hold it bottom up.

. Open the cover at the bottom of the Water tank. Put the Water tank under a faucet and fill it
with proper amount of water, and then close the cover correctly.

. Attach the Water tank back to the Power base until they are interlocked.

BN =

9]

Note: a) Do not fill water over the “ MAX " line. (Be sure to fasten the cover before you
check the full scale mark.)
b) The Water tank capacity is approx. 2L, and it is available for about 100 minutes of
High steam usage. Fill it with proper amount of water according to your need.
(Please refer to the water indication window that prompts "0.5L" or "1L").
c) When filling water, avoid accumulating water in the groove around the water inlet.
Before installing the Water tank back, clean any water in the groove.

®| HOW TO USE

1. Set the Steam selector to the “ 0 " position, put the Iron head into the Iron holder.

2. Plug the AC cord into the electrical outlet.

3. Press the Power button “* ON/OFF " to light the Power indicator up. At the same time, the
Temperature indicator also lights up and the Soleplate begins to heat up.

4. Wait about 1 minute until the Thermostat indicator light goes off when the product is ready to use.

Note: a) When the Soleplate has finished heating up, the Thermostat indicator light will go
off automatically.
b) During ironing, the Thermostat indicator light lights on and off alternately to indicate
that the Soleplate is heating up or has heated up.

® FABRIC AND IRONING RECOMMENDATIONS

Fabric Fabric protective Steam selector
cover (NI-FS900 [Levels 0-3], NI-FS600 [Levels 0-2])
ACRYLIC, ACETATE Level 1:
NYLON, SILK Use For thin or delicate fabrics requiring a small
POLYESTER, RAYON amount of steam.
! Level 2 or Level 3:
WOOL : For fabrics requiring a lot of steam.
Use or Don't use . : S b : :
COTTON, LINEN (i.e. thick materials, items with stubborn wrinkles).

® HOW TO USE AS A VERTICAL STEAM IRON
1. Hang your garment on a hanger, and then attach the hanger to the Hanger hook.
2. Wait until the Thermostat indicator light goes off, and set the Steam selector according to the
required steam amount.
® |t may take some time to jet out steam when you use the product for the first time.
¢ |t may take a shorter time to jet out steam if you set the Steam selector to the High steam
level. After steam erupts, set the Steam selector to an appropriate level as required.
® After steam has been coming out for a period of time, the jet of steam tends to slow down.
This is normal. We recommend to turn off the steam when you sort out or change your clothes.
3. To get better results, pull the garment tight with one hand while ironing with the other hand.
4. To iron with the Fabric protective cover, wear the Insulated glove and attach the Fabric
protective cover onto the Soleplate before ironing.
(Refer to the section “ FABRIC AND IRONING RECOMMENDATIONS ".)
5. To facilitate ironing, place the Ironing auxiliary board behind the collar, sleeves, pockets
and other positions of the garment if necessary. (For NI-FS900 only)

Note: a) When attaching the Fabric protective cover, make sure its edges snap into the grooves
on the Iron head.
b) Do not allow the Ironing auxiliary board to touch the hot Soleplate. (For NI-FS900 only)

CLOSING OF STEAM

1. Manual closing of steam (for NI-FS900/FS600): To manually close steam, set the Steam
selector to the “ 0 " position.

2. Automatic steam stop (for NI-FS900 only): When the Iron head is placed into the Iron holder,
the Automatic steam stopper will stop the steam temporarily. When you pick up the Iron head
for use, the steam will be turned on automatically and return to the status before closing.

Note: a) Close the steam before placing the Iron head into the Iron holder (For NI-FS600 only).
b) Steam or hot condensed water will be absorbed by the Sponge in the Iron holder,
clean the Sponge after the Iron holder have fully cooled down.




® HOW TO USE AS A HORIZONTAL STEAM IRON

When necessary, this product can be used as a horizontal steam iron.

1. Keep your garment flat on the ironing board.

2. Wait until the Thermostat indicator light goes off, and set the Steam selector according to
the required steam amount.

3. Select a proper ironing method according to the fabric type.
(Refer to the section “ FABRIC AND IRONING RECOMMENDATIONS ".)

Problem

No heating
No light up for
power indication

Causes

The Power plug has not been plugged
in or the Power button has not been
pressed down.

Solution

Insert the Power plug and be sure to
press the Power button.

The product circuit fails or the fuse is
broken down.

Have your product repaired by the
specified service agent.

Note: The Soleplate can get pretty hot in use. Be careful not to damage clothes that cannot
withstand high temperature while ironing them on an ironing board.

®| HOW TO CARE FOR AND STORE YOUR PRODUCT

AFTER EACH USE
Please clean and maintain your product as the following.

(1) Drainage, Cleaning and Maintenance of the Water tank

1. Turn off the Power button, unplug the Power plug.

2. Take out the Water tank from the Power base, rotate to open the cover, shake the Water
tank to clean its inner wall with the remaining water (or after filling proper amount of water),
and then drain the Water tank.

(2) Handling method of the remained water in the Power base

1. After draining the Water tank, plug the Power plug and press down the Power button “ ON/OFF ",

2. Hold the Iron head horizontally and set the Steam selector to the High (“2 " or “ 3 ”) steam position.

3. The remained water in the Power base will be transported to the hot Soleplate and become
steam.

4. Wait until the steam has come out completely from the Soleplate, and then set the Steam
selector to the “ 0" position.

5. Turn off the Power button, unplug the Power plug.

(3) Cleaning and Maintenance of the Iron head and Power base

1. Unplug the Power plug, wait until the Iron head, Iron holder and Power base have fully cooled
down.

2. Wipe the Soleplate and the Power base with a soft cloth. For stubborn stains, use a soft cloth
dipped with neutral detergent to clean.

No steam

The Steam selector is not turned on.

Set the Steam selector to the proper
level of steam.

The Water tank is empty.

Fill the Water tank with water.

The Water pipe is bent and thus the
water cannot smoothly run through it.

Ensure the Water pipe is not bent.

The Water tank is not be installed
correctly to the Power base.

Attach the Water tank to the Power
base correctly.

Water leaks out
from the Power
base

The Water tank is broken.

Have the Water tank replaced by the
specified service agent.

The Water pipe is loose or damaged.

Have your product repaired by the
specified service agent.

The cover is loose or damaged.

Close the cover correctly or change
a new cover.

The Lock button is damaged.

Have the Telescopic pole replaced

T:;g zﬁlessggﬂﬁ by the specified service agent.
ﬂnexpe?:tedly The garment on the hanger is too Lighten the weight loaded to the
heavy. hanger.
SPECIFICATION
Model No. 5 2
Specification NI-FS900 NI-FS600
Rated voltage 120V~ 60 Hz 120V~ 60 Hz
Power 10 A, 1200 W 10 A, 1200 W
Weight Approx. 9.9 Ib (4.5 kg) Approx. 9.7 Ib (4.4 kg)

Dimensions (assembly)

Approx. 12.6in.X12.6 in.X65 in. (32 cm X 32 cm X 165 cm)

Cord length

Approx. 98.4 in. (2.5 m)

Corded hose length

Approx. 59.1 in. (1.5 m)

Soleplate area Approx. 88 cm?

‘ Note: Never use such cleaning products as the thinner, cleanser and volatile solvent to wash

the Iron head or the Power base; otherwise damages may be caused. Water tank capacity Approx. 2 L
(4) Handling method of the Sponge _I'r_’l:x tlmelotf conthnuous steam :pprox, 100 r;nln
Steam or hot condensed water will be absorbed by the Sponge in the Iron holder, remove the ermostat system Smpamuireuse
Sponge and wash it with clean water, squeeze off the water, and air dry it in a dry place.
Note: As the Sponge is made from plant fiber, do not twist or pull the Sponge with too much FUNCTIONS
force when washing it.
Function Model No. NI-FS900 NI-FS600
(5) Storage |
1. Place the Iron head into the Iron holder. Stean selactor ScLevel slear ZLevel staam
Detachable water tank

2. Set the Steam selector to the “ 0 ” position.
3. Turn off the Power button, unplug the AC cord.
4. Store the product in a safe place.

Anti-calcium system

Steam off (Manual)

Automatic steam stop

Movable base with rollers
4-step adjustable Telescopic pole

TROUBLE-SHOOTING GUIDE

Please get your iron to the specified service agent if you can not solve your problem
according the following solutions.

10 11

O|0|0|0|0|0
0|0 110|0|0




® Side la fumée ou une flamme est émise du fer, arrétez de I'utiliser immédiatemem et débranchez

la fiche de la prise secteur pour éviter tout incendie ou choc électrique. Communiquez
POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE SEULEMENT immédiatement avec un centre de service agréé ou un détaillant.

‘ Utilisation sans risque du fer a repasser ® Ne pas utiliser le fer aprés une chute, s'il y a des signes visibles de dommages, ou §'il y a une fuite.
Ne pas réparer l'appareil vous-méme; faire appel au centre de services aprés-vente désigné.

Votre sécurité et celle des autres est trés importante ® Le fer doit &tre fermement repose sur son support, et la base d'alimentation doit étre placée sur un

Nous avons inclus des messages pour la sécurité dans le présent manuel et sur le fer a repasser. sol plat et stable. Sinon, cela pourrait rayer la semelle Soleplate ou méme provoguer des blessures

Il est recommandé de toujours lire et de suivre les directives de sécurité. ou des brilures si la téte du fer tombe.

Ce symbole d’alerte de sécurité vous avertit de la présence de risques potentiels qui ® Le crochet du pole télescopique ne peut pas soutenir d'autres choses lourdes ou la téte du fer.
peuvent engendrer la mort ou des blessures graves a l'utilisateur et aux autres. Les Sinon, le produit pourrait tomber, ce qui pourrait I'endommager ou entrainer des blessures
message de sécurité suivent ce symbole d'alerte accompagn é du mot personnelles.

« AVERTISSEMENT » ou « ATTENTION » selon les significations suivantes: ® S'assurer de porter le gant isolant avant d'essayer d'installer ou de retirer la housse de protection

Ceci décrit les problémes qui

® Ne pas déplacer la base d'alimentation en tirant sur le cordon. Cela pourrait abimer le cordon ou
entrainer des risques de chocs électriques ou de feu.

® Soyez vigilant car la vapeur chaude peut déposer de I'eau condensée sur la housse en tissu.

® Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) qui ont des
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou un manque d'expérience et de
connaissances, a moins qu'elles ne le fassent sous surveillance ou instruction concernant
l'utilisation de I'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

® | es enfants doivent étre surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.

A\ ATTENTION

Ne pas toucher la surface chaude (comme
semelle Soleplate, la housse de protection
en tissu, le support et la surface chaude
autour de ce dernier.)

(Cela pourrait entrainer des brilures.)

Le fait d ter | en tissu lors du repassage. Sinon, cela pourrait entrainer des briilures.
Le 1all ae ne pas réspecter 'es ® Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si le cordon est emmélé. Cela pourrait abimer le cordon ou entrainer des
Av ERTISSEME NT instructions peut conduire a la
A A I I E N I ION pourraient causer des blessures
mineures ou endommager vos biens.

. risques de chocs électriques ou de feu.
mort ou a des blessures graves.
Ces messages de sécurité servent & vous prévenir du risque potentiel et & vous indiquer comment
prévenir les risques de blessures et ce qui risque d'arriver si vous ne respectez pas ces instructions.
Merci d’avoir acheté un fer a repasser Panasonic.

| Mesures de sécurité \
Quand vous utilisez votre fer a repasser, vous devez observer les précautions de sécurité de base,

incluant ce qui suit:
de chocs électriques, d’incendie ou

A AVERTISSEMENT de blessures corporelles:

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL

® Pour éviter de surcharger le circuit électrique, n'utilisez pas d'autres appareils a grande puissance
sur le méme circuit.

® Si une rallonge est absolument nécessaire, n'utilisez qu'un fil de 10 ampéres. Les fils de moindre
ampérage peuvent surchauffer et ne devraient pas étre utilisés. Placez le cordon d'alimentation,
ou la rallonge, de maniere qu'il ne puisse étre tiré ou causer un trébuchement.

® Utilisez le fer uniquement selon I'usage prévu, soit pour le repassage de tissus. Ne repassez
jamais, soit avec ou sans vapeur, un vétement lorsqu'il est porté par quelgu’un.

® Pour prévenir tout risque de chocs électriques, évitez de plonger le fer ou le cordon d'alimentation

Afin de réduire tout risque de blessure
et de endommager vos biens.

Afin de réduire tout risque de brdlures, Ne pas toucher la vapeur d'eau

chaude avec les mains ou d'autres
parties du corps.
(Cela pourrait entrainer des brilures.)

Ne pas placer la base
d'alimentation de coté.

(Cela peut entrainer des fuites
d'eau et endommager les sols
et moquettes.)

dans I'eau ou tout autre liquide.

® Débrancher la prise pour déconnecter I'alimentation: saisir la fiche, ne pas tirer sur le cordon
d'alimentation ou le toucher avec les mains mouillées.

® Toujours débrancher I'appareil pendant le remplissage, la vidange, le nettoyage et lorsque le fer
est éteint.

® Portez une attention particuliére lorsque le fer a repasser est utilisé par ou a proximité des enfants.
Ne laissez pas le fer sans surveillance lorsque celui-ci est branché dans une prise de courant.

® Ne laissez pas le cordon d'alimentation toucher des surfaces chaudes.

® Sile cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant ou son
agent de service autorisé afin d'éviter tout risque de danger. Ne pas utiliser le cordon d'alimentation
avec d'autres appareils électriques.

® Pendant le fonctionnement, s'assurer que toute surface chaude telle que la semelle, la housse de
protection en tissu, etc., n'entre en contact avec le corps ou les objets thermolabiles pour éviter
d'encourir tout danger de brilure ou de dommage matériel.

12

Ne pas placer la téte du fer directement
sur la base d'alimentation.

(Cela pourrait endommager le produit, les
sols, ou les moquettes.)

O

Ne pas tourner a I'envers; replacer la téte de fer correctement selon
les instructions.
(Cela pourrait faire chuter le produit, entrainer des blessures ou brulures.)

Interdire tout Utiliser selon
contact. le schéma.

Interdire tel incident
de se produire.

13



® Ne pas ajouter de parfum, de vinaigre, de I'amidon, des produits de détartrage, des aides de
repassage ou d'autres produits chimiques. Ces produits peuvent tacher certains tissus. A la place,
utiliser plutdt I'eau du robinet a température ambiante.

® Veillez a utiliser le réservoir d'eau pour éviter les chutes, cela pourrait provoquer une fuite d'eau
sur le sol et entrainer des chutes ou d'autres possibilités de blessures.

® Ne pas régler le sélecteur de vapeur sur la position vapeur jusqu'a ce que le voyant du thermostat
s'éteigne aprés avoir appuyé sur le bouton d'alimentation sur « ON / OFF » vers le bas: I'eau
chaude sortira de la semelle et causera des blessures.

® Ne pas déplacer la base d'alimentation jusqu'a ce gu'elle soit complétement refroidie: elle pourrait
provoguer des brdlures.

® Ne pas mettre la semelle trop pres de vous ou d'autres personnes car de la vapeur peut en surgir
de facon inattendue.

® Des précautions doivent étre prises lors de I'utilisation de I'appareil en raison de I'émission de vapeur.

LIRE CES INSTRUCTIONS

Pour une utilisation adéquate de cet appareil, veuillez lire le reste de ce manuel ainsi que
toutes ses mesures de sécurité.

®| VERIFICATION DES COMPOSANTS |
Veuillez vérifier la présence de tous les composants: 1 unité pour chaque composant

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) |(Q) (173300 uniquement)

Produit (téte du fer et| Réservoir | Assemblage du | Crochet | Housse de Gant | Planche auxiliaire
base d'alimentation) | d'eau péle télescopique | d'attache | protection en tissu | isolant | & repasser

® | _IDENTIFICATION DES COMPOSANTS |
(@) Crochet d'attache | @) Cordon d’alimentation

(15 Réservoir d'eau

(@ Bouton de @0 Voyant du thermostat {16 Bouton d'alimentation
verrouillage @ Sélecteur de vapeur (Témoin d'alimentation)
@ Téte du fer H NI-FS900 NI-FS600 @@ Socle d'alimentation
@ Support du fer 0: Vapeur off 0: Vapeur off ({® Puissance base de cylindre
® Pole télescopique 1: Vapeur faible 1: Vapeur [aible (en bas)
® Crochet du cordon | @ Poignée 2: Vapeur(noygnne 2: Vapeur élevee | | G Semelle
2: Yapsur glowie @0 Bouchon de vapeur automatique

@ Collier du cordon | @ Cordon
Fiche @4 Ecrou de fixation

(NI-FS900 uniquement)
@) Eponge

©| ASSEMBLAGE |

S'assurer d'assembler le produit sur un sol plat et stable.

1. Sortir de I'emballage la base d'alimentation, le péle télescopique, le crochet de suspension et
les autres accessoires.

2. Insérer correctement la plus grande extrémité du pdle télescopique dans le connecteur sur la
base d'alimentation, puis serrer I'écrou de fixation en le tournant dans le sens de la montre.

3. Relachez le bouton de verrouillage sur le pole télescopique, tirer le pdle télescopique vers le
haut a une hauteur appropriée, puis verrouillez le bouton de verrouillage.

4. Attacher le crochet de suspension a la plus petite extrémité du péle télescopique. Pour ce faire,
aligner le petit trou du crochet de suspension avec le petit tampon sur le péle télescopique,
puis pousser fortement le crochet de suspension dans le pdle télescopique.

5. Placer la téte du fer dans le support sur le pdle télescopique.
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®| REMPLISSAGE

1. Placer le produit assemble dans un endroit nivelé et stable.

2. Retirez le réservoir d'eau en soulevant doucement la queue vers le haut a partir de l'arriere
de la base d'alimentation.

3. Retourner le réservoir d'eau a I'envers, et tenez-le vers le bas.

4. Ouvrir le couvercle & la partie inférieure du réservoir d'eau. Remettre le réservoir d'eau sous
le robinet d'eau et le remplir jusqu'a la ligne « MAX » puis refermer correctement le couvercle.

5. Remettre le réservoir d'eau sur la base d'alimentation jusqu'a ce gu'ils soient verrouillés.

Nota: a) Ne pas remplir d'eau au-dessus de la ligne sur le « MAX ». (S'assurer de fixer le
couvercle de remplissage d'eau avant de vérifier la marque de la pleine échelle.)

b) La capacité du réservoir d'eau est d'env. 2L, et il est disponible pour environ 100
minutes d'utilisation a haute vapeur. Remplissez-le avec une quantité d'eau appropriée
en fonction de votre besoin. (Veuillez faire référence a la fenétre d'indication de I'eau
« 0.5L » ou « 1L »).

c) Lors du remplissage, éviter 'accumulation d'eau dans la rainure autour de I'entrée
d'eau. Avant d'installer le réservoir d'eau, nettoyage I'eau qui est dans la gorge.

®| UTILISATION

1. Réglez le sélecteur de vapeur a la position « 0 », mettre la téte du fer dans le support.

2. Insérer la fiche d'alimentation dans une prise de courant appropriée.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation « ON/OFF ». pour allumer le voyant sous tension.
Dans le méme temps, le voyant de thermostat s'allume également et la semelle Soleplate
commence a chauffer.

4. Attendre environ 1 minute jusqu'a ce que le voyant du thermostat s'éteigne lorsque le
produit est prét a I'emploi.

Nota: a) Lorsque la semelle Soleplate a fini de chauffer, le voyant du thermostat s'éteint
automatiquement.
b) Pendant le repassage, le voyant du thermostat clignote pour indiquer que la semelle
Soleplate est chaude ou en train de chauffer.

® RECOMMANDATIONS POUR LE REPASSAGE ET LES TISSUS

Tissu Housse de Sélecteur de vapeur
protection en tissu | (NI-FS900 [Niveaux 0-3], NI-FS600 [Niveaux 0-2])

ACRYLIQUE, ACETATE Niveau 1:
NYLON, SOIE Utilisation Pour les tissus minces ou délicats qui

nécessitent une faible quantité de vapeur.
POLYESTER, RAYONNE . .

Niveau 2 ou Niveau 3:
LAINEL Utiliser ou Pour les tissus qui nécessitent plus de vapeur
COTON, LIN ne pas utiliser (comme les tissus épais ou qui sont trés froissés).

@ UTILISATION DU FER A VAPEUR A LA VERTICALE
1. Suspendre le vétement sur un cintre, puis fixer le crochet au crochet au crochet de suspension.
2. Attendre que le voyant du thermostat s'éteigne, et régler le sélecteur de vapeur en fonction de
la quantité de vapeur requise.
e Lorsque vous utilisez le produit pour la premiére fois, la projection de vapeur peut prendre un
certain temps.
e Cela peut prendre moins de temps si vous sélectionner un réglage de vapeur moins éleveé.
Une fois que la vapeur sort, sélectionner le réglage de vapeur approprie.
e Aprés un certain temps, le jet de vapeur a tendance a ralentir. Cela est normal.
Nous recommandons de désactiver la vapeur lorsque vous rangez ou changez les vétements.
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3. Pour de meilleurs résultats, bien étirer le vétement avec |'autre main lorsque vous repassez.

4. Pour repasser avec la housse protectrice en tissu, enfiler le gant isolant et mettre la housse
protectrice en tissu sur la semelle du fer avant de repasser. (Se reporter a la section
« RECOMMANDATIONS CONCERNANT LES TISSUS ET LE REPASSAGE »).

5. Pour faciliter le repassage, placer la planche auxiliaire a repasser derriére le col, les manches,
les poches et toute autre partie du vétement si nécessaire. (Pour NI-FS900 uniquement)

Nota: a) Lorsque vous attachez la housse protectrice en tissu, assurez-vous que ses bords
s'enclenchent dans les rainures de la téte du fer.
b) Ne pas laisser la planche auxiliaire & repasser toucher la semelle Soleplate chaude.
(Pour NI-FS900 uniquement)

Fermer la vapeur

1. Fermer la vapeur manuellement (pour NI-FS900/FS600): Pour fermer la vapeur manuellement,
réglez le sélecteur de vapeur a la position « 0 ».

2. Bouchon de vapeur automatique (pour NI-FS900 uniguement) Lorsque la téte du fer est placée
dans son support, le bouchon de vapeur automatique s'arréte temporairement. Quand vous
saisissez la téte du fer pour |'utilisation, la vapeur se met en marche automatiquement et reste
réglé sur le statut utilise précédemment.

Nota: a) Fermer la vapeur avant de replacer la téte du fer dans son support.
(Pour NI-FS600 uniquement)
b) La vapeur ou l'eau chaude condensée sera absorbée par I'éponge dans le support du
fer: nettoyer I'éponge une fois le support refroidi.

® UTILISATION DU FER A VAPEUR A LA VERTICALE

Lorsque cela est nécessaire, ce produit peut étre utilisé comme un fer a vapeur horizontal.

1. Gardez votre vétement a plat sur la planche a repasser.

2. Attendre que le voyant du thermostat s'éteigne, et régler le sélecteur de vapeur en fonction
de la quantité de vapeur requise.

3. Choisir la méthode de repassage appropriée au type de tissu. (Se reporter a la section
« RECOMMANDATIONS CONCERNANT LES TISSUS ET LE REPASSAGE ». )

Nota: La semelle Soleplate peut étre trés chaude lors de d'utilisation. Veillez a ne pas
endommager les vétements qui ne peuvent résister a une température haute lorsque
vous les repassez en utilisant la planche horizontale.

®| PRENDRE SOIN ET CONSERVER VOTRE PRODUIT

4. Attendre que la vapeur soit complétement sortie de la semelle, puis régler le sélecteur de
vapeur a la position « 0 ».
5. Eteindre le bouton d'alimentation et débrancher le cordon d'alimentation.

(3) Nettoyage et entretien de la téte du fer et de la base d'alimentation

1. Debrancher la prise d'alimentation, attendre que la téte du fer, son support, ainsi que la base
d'alimentation soient complétement refroidis.

2. Essuyer la semelle Soleplate et la base d'alimentation avec un chiffon doux. Pour les taches
tenaces, nettoyer en utilisant un chiffon doux imbibé d'un détergent neutre.

Nota: Ne jamais utiliser de produits de nettoyage comme du dissolvant, du diluant, du
shampoing, sinon des dommages peuvent étre causés.

(4) Procédé de manutention de I'éponge
La vapeur ou I'eau chaude condensée sera absorbée par I'éponge a l'intérieur du support du
fer: retirer I'éponge et la nettoyer avec de I'eau propre en la pressant pour faire sortir I'eau,

puis en la laissant sécher dans un endroit sec.

Nota: Comme I'éponge contient des fibres végétales, ne pas tordre ou tirer sur I'éponge
avec trop de force lors du nettoyage.

(5) Rangement

1. Placer la téte du fer dans son support.

2. Réglez le sélecteur de vapeur a la position « 0 ».
3. Eteindre le bouton d'alimentation et débrancher le cordon d'alimentation.
4. Ranger le produit dans un endroit sécurisé.

| GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

Veuillez retourner le produit a I'agent de service désigné si vous ne pouvez pas

résoudre le probléme selon les solutions suivantes.

Probléme ‘

Le fer ne chauffe
pas, l'indicateur

Causes

La fiche d'alimentation n'a pas été
branche ou le bouton d'alimentation
n'a pas été allumé.

Solutions

Insérer la fiche d'alimentation et
appuyer sur le bouton d'alimentation.

ne s'allume pas.

Le circuit de produit tombe en panne
ou le fusible est en panne.

Demander a I'agent de service
désigné de réparer votre produit.

Aprés chaque utilisation
Veiller a nettoyer et a entretenir votre produit comme suit.

(1) Drainage, nettoyage et entretien du réservoir d'eau

1. Eteindre le bouton d'alimentation et débrancher le cordon d'alimentation.

2. Retirer le réservoir d'eau de la base d'alimentation, tourner pour ouvrir le couvercle, secouer
le réservoir d'eau pour nettoyer la paroi interne avec I'eau restante (ou aprés l'avoir rempli
avec une bonne quantité d'eau), puis vider le réservoir d'eau.

(2) Procédé de manutention de I'eau restée dans la base d'alimentation

1. Aprés avoir vidé le réservoir d'eau, brancher la prise d'alimentation et appuyer sur le bouton
d'alimentation sur « ON / OFF ».

2. Maintenir la téte du fer a I'horizontale et régler le sélecteur de vapeur sur la position vapeur
haute (« 2 » ou « 3 »).

3. L'eau restante dans la Base puissance sera transportée vers la semelle Soleplate chaude
et deviendra de la vapeur.
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Le sélecteur de vapeur n'est pas
allumé.

Réglez le sélecteur de vapeur au
niveau approprié.

Le réservoir d'eau est vide.

Remplir le réservoir d'eau.

Pas de vapeur

L'eau ne peut pas couler correctement
car le tuyau d'eau est tordu.

S'assurer que le tuyau d'eau n'est
pas tordu.

Le réservoir d'eau n'est pas correctement
attache a la base d'alimentation.

Attacher correctement le réservoir
d'eau a la base d'alimentation.

L'eau s'échappe

Le réservoir d'eau est endommage.

Demander & I'agent de service
désigné de reparer le réservoir d'eau.

endommage.

de la base Le tuyau d'eau est mal branché ou Demander & I'agent de service
d'alimentation endommage. désigné de réparer votre produit.
(fuite). Le couvercle de remplissage d'eau est | Fermer correctement le couvercle de
débranché ou endommagé. remplissage d'eau ou changer de couvercle.
- . Le bouton de verrouillage est Demander a I'agent de service désigné
Le pdle télescopique

de réparer le pole télescopique.

glisse vers le bas
de fagon inattendue.

Le vétement sur le cintre est trop lourd.

Réduire le poids de ce qui est sur le
cintre.

17



DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Données techniques Modéla No; NI-FS900 NI-FS600
Voltage 120V~ 60 Hz 120 V~ 60 Hz
Courant 10 A, 1200 W 10 A, 1200 W
Poids Env. 4,5 kg (9,9 Ib) Env. 4,4 kg (9,7 Ib)

Dimensions (assemblage)

Env. 12,6 in.X 12,6 in. X 65 in. (32 cm X 32 cm > 165 cm)

Longueur du cordon

Env. 98,4 in. (2,5 m)

Longueur du collier du cordon

Env. 59,1 in. (1,5m)

Surface de la semelle Soleplate Env. 88 cm®
Capacité du réservoir d'eau Env.2L
Temps maximum du jet de vapeur en continu Env. 100 min.

Systéme du thermostat

Fusible de température

FONCTIONS
Fnaiion Modele No. NI-FS900 NI-FS600
Sélecteur de vapeur Jet niveau 3 Jet niveau 2
Réservoir d'eau amovible (@] o
Systéme anticalcaire e} o]
Arrét du jet de vapeur (Manuellement) e} o
Arrét automatique du jet de vapeur o -
Base mobile avec galets o o
Ajustement du péle télescopique en 4 étapes e} o]
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USO DOMESTICO SOLAMENTE

| USO SEGURO DE LA PLANCHA

Su seguridad y la seguridad de los otros es muy importante.
En este manual y en su aparato le proporcionamos importantes mensajes de seguridad. Lea y
obedezca siempre todos los mensajes de seguridad.

Este es el simbolo de alerta de seguridad. Se utiliza para alertarle de peligros
potenciales que pueden herirle o matarle a usted o a los otros. Los mensajes de
seguridad seguiran al simbolo de alerta y a la palabra “ ADVERTENCIA " o

“ PRECAUCION ” estas palabras significan:

Que puede fallecer o quedar
A ADVE RTE N CIA seriamente herido si no sigue las
instrucciones.
4 Se describen cuestiones que
/\PRECAUCION | pueden causar iesiones simpies
o dafos a sus pertenencias.
Los mensajes de seguridad le diran cudl es el riesgo potencial, como reducir la probabilidad de
dafio y qué puede suceder si no se siguen las instrucciones.

Gracias por haber adquirido una Plancha Panasonic

| INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Al utilizar la plancha siempre se deben seguir unas precauciones basicas de seguridad, que
incluyen las siguientes:

Para reducir el riesgo de

A ADVE RTE N CI A quemaduras, descargas eléctricas,
incendio o dafo a personas:

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR LA PLANCHA

@ No utilice otro aparato de alto voltaje en el mismo circuito para evitar una sobrecarga.

® Si una extension del cable de CA es absolutamente necesario, utilice un cable de CA de un
minimo de 10 amperios. El cable de alimentacién de menor amperaje se pueden sobrecalentar
y no debe ser utilizado. Se debe tener cuidado de colocar el cable de CA para que no se puede
querer jalar o tropezar.

@ Utilice solamente la plancha para su uso propuesto, para planchar tejidos. Para proteger a las
personas de quemaduras o darios, no planche o aplique vapor sobre los tejidos mientras se
llevan sobre el cuerpo.

® Para protegerle del riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no sumerja la plancha o el cable en agua u
otros liquidos.

® Desenchufe la alimentacion para desconectar el equipo agarrando el enchufe, no tire del cable
CA ni lo toque con las manos himedas.

® Siempre desenchufe el aparato durante el llenado, vaciado, la limpieza y cuando no se use.

® Es necesaria la supervision de este aparato sea utilizado por nifios o cerca. No deje la plancha
sin vigilancia mientras esté conectada o sobre una tabla de planchar.

® No deje que el cable toque superficies calientes.

® Si el cable AC o el enchufe estan danados, debe cambiarlos con el fabricante o su agente de
servicio autorizado para evitar riesgos. No utilice el cable CA con otros aparatos eléctricos.

@ Durante el funcionamiento, debe evitar que superficies calientes como la suela o la capa
protectora del tejido, etc., hagan contacto con el cuerpo y objetos termolabiles para no quemar
o danar los objetos.

® Si observa que humo o fuego es generado por el producto, deje de usar el producto de inmediato
y desconéctelo de la toma de corriente. Esto evitara un incendio o una descarga eléctrica; por
favor contacte a su centro de servicio autorizado inmediatamente para mas instrucciones.

® No se debe usar la plancha si se ha caido, si hay signos visibles de dafios o si esta goteando.
No lo repare usted mismo, el centro de servicio autorizado se debe encargar de la reparacion.

® | a cabeza de la plancha debe descansar firmemente en el soporte de la plancha, y la base
eléctrica se debe colocar en un suelo liso y estable. De lo contrario, la suela se puede araar,
o0 incluso provocar lesiones o quemaduras si se cae la cabeza de la plancha.

® E| gancho del poste telescopico no puede sostener otros objetos pesados o la cabeza de la plancha.
De lo contrario, el producto se puede caer, provocando dafios en el producto o lesiones personales.

® Asegurese de usar guantes con aislamiento antes de intentar instalar o quitar la capa protectora
del tejido durante el planchado. De lo contrario, se pueden producir quemaduras.

® No use el aparato con el cable manguera enredado. Podria provocar dafios en el cable manguera,
descargas eléctricas e incendios.

® No mueva la base eléctrica tirando del cable manguera. Podria provocar danos en el cable
manguera, descargas eléctricas e incendios.

® Preste atencion al agua caliente condensada que se puede producir en la capa protectora del
tejido debido al vapor.

® Este aparato no esta disefiado para su uso por personas (incluyendo nifios) con capacidades
fisicas, mentales o sensoriales reducidas, o aquellas sin experiencia o conocimientos, salvo
gue tengan supervision o instrucciones para el uso del aparato por parte de una persona
responsable de su seguridad.

® | os nifios deben ser supervisados para asegurar que no juegan con el aparato.

/APRECAUCION | persomaiccanos a5 "

No toque la superficie caliente (como la | No toque el vapor caliente con | No coloque la base
suela, la capa protectora del tejido, el | las manos u otras partes de su | eléctrica de costado.
soporte de la plancha y la superficie cuerpo. (Puede provocar goteo de
caliente que le rodea) (Se pueden producir quemaduras.) | agua, y a continuacion
(Se pueden producir quemaduras.) danar el suelo y las

alfombras.)
TN,

No coloque la cabeza de la plancha | No la ponga boca abajo; coloque la cabeza de la plancha
directamente en la base eléctrica. correctamente como se indica.
(Puede danar el producto, el suelo y (Puede provocar que se caiga el producto, lesiones o quemaduras.)

las alfombras.)

%,
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Prohiba el Prohiba que ocurran Utilicela segun
contacto. tales accidentes. la ilustracion.
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No agregue perfume, vinagre, almidén, agente desoxidante, ayudas para el planchado u otros
quimicos, pues pueden manchar los tejidos; por el contrario, use agua potable a temperatura
ambiente.

Tenga cuidado al usar el depodsito de agua para que no se caiga, esto puede ocasionar que el
agua se derrame en el suelo y provoque resbalones u otros accidentes.

No coloque el selector de vapor en la posicion de vapor hasta que no se apague el indicador del
termostato después de presionar el botén “ON/OFF”, de lo contrario saldria agua caliente de la
suela y provocaria lesiones.

No mueva la base eléctrica hasta que no se haya enfriado completamente, de lo contrario puede
provocar quemaduras.

No coloque la suela muy cerca de usted o de otras personas pues puede salir vapor de forma
inesperada.

Debe tener cuidado cuando use este aparato debido a la emision de vapor.

LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Para un uso adecuado de su plancha, lea los restantes avisos de seguridad e
instrucciones de funcionamiento.

®| CONFIRMACION DE LOS COMPONENTES

Confirme que todos los elementos estan presentes: 1 unidad por cada componente

@) (b) © (@ ) () |(Q) (sooparahifson

Producto (Cabezadela | Depésito | Ensamblaje del | Gancho | Capa protectora | Guante con | Tabla de planchar
plancha & Base eléctrica) | de agua | poste telescépico del tejido aislamiento | auxiliar
®| IDENTIFICACION DE LOS COMPONENTES |
) Gancho ® Clavija (5 Depdsito de agua
(@ Botén de bloqueo @9 Indicador del termostato ({® Boton de encendido
@ Cabeza de la plancha | @ Selector de vapor (Indicador de encendido)
@ Soporte de la plancha L) NI-FS900 NI-FS600 @ Base eléctrica
(® Poste telescopico 0: Vapor apagado | 0: Vapor apagado || @® Ruedas de la base eléctrica
(8 Gancho del cable 1: Poco vapor | 1: Poco vapor (inferior)
@ Sujetador del cable 2 Medio vapor | 2: Mucho vapor || {9 Suela
manguera @ Asa (3¢ Mucho vapor @ Tapdn de vapor automético
Cable de alimentacion | @ Cable manguera (Solo para NI-FS900)
@ Tuerca de fijacion @) Esponja

©| cOMO HACER EL ENSAMBLAJE

Aseglrese de ensamblar su producto en un suelo liso y estable.

1. Saque la base eléctrica, el poste telescopico, el gancho y el resto de los accesorios del paquete.

2. Introduzca el extremo mas largo del poste telescépico en el conector de la base eléctrica, y a
continuacion gire la tuerca de fijacion en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para apretarla.

3. Afloje el boton de bloqueo, tire del poste telescopico hacia arriba hasta la altura adecuada y
vuelva a apretar el botdn de bloqueo.

4. Fije el gancho al extremo mas corto del poste telescopico. Cuando lo haga, alinee el agujero del
gancho con la almohadilla del poste telescépico, y empuje el gancho con fuerza en el poste
telescopico.

5. Cologue la cabeza de la plancha dentro del soporte en el poste telescopico.
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(| COMO LLENAR LA PLANCHA DE AGUA

1. Coloque el producto ensamblado en un lugar nivelado y estable.

2. Quite el depésito de agua levantando suavemente la cola desde la parte trasera de la base
eléctrica.

3. Invierta el deposito de agua boca abajo, y coléquelo de abajo hacia arriba.

4. Abra la tapa del fondo del depdsito de agua. Cologue el depésito de agua bajo un grifo y
liénelo de agua hasta la linea de “MAX”, y cierre la tapa correctamente.

5. Fije el depdsito de agua a la base eléctrica para interconectarlos.

Nota: a) No rellene de agua por encima de la linea de “MAX”". (Aseglrese de ajustar la tapa del
agua antes de revisar la marca de llenado).

b) La capacidad del depdsito de agua es de aproximadamente 2L, y alcanza para alrededor
de 100 minutos de uso a vapor alto. Liénela con la cantidad de agua adecuada segun su
necesidad. (Consulte el indicador de cantidad de agua que muestra “0.5L" o “1L").

c) Cuando vierta el agua, evite la acumulacién de agua en el canal alrededor de la entrada
de agua. Antes de volver a instalar el depésito de agua, limpie el agua que haya en el
canal.

®| MODO DE EMPLEO

1. Coloque el Selector de vapor en la posicion “0", ponga la cabeza de la plancha en el soporte.

2. Introduzca el enchufe de alimentacion en un tomacorriente de CA.

3. Presione el botén “ON/OFF" para encender el indicador de encendido. Al mismo tiempo, el
indicador del termostato también se enciende y la suela comienza a calentarse.

4. Espere aproximadamente 1 minuto hasta que el indicador del termostato se apague cuando
el producto esté listo para usarse.

Nota: a) Cuando la suela se haya calentado, el indicador del termostato se apagara
automaticamente.
b) Durante el planchado, el indicador se enciende y apaga alternativamente para indicar
que la suela se esta calentando o esta caliente.

® RECOMENDACIONES PARA EL PLANCHADO Y EL TEJIDO

Capa protectora

Tela Selector de vapor

del tejido (NI-FS900 [Niveles 0-3], NI-FS600 [Niveles 0-2])
ACRILICO, ACETATO Nivel 1:
Uso Para telas delgadas o delicadas que
NYLON, SEDA

encesiten de una pequena cantidad de vapor.

Nivel 2 o Nivel 3:

Para telas que necesiten mucho vapor.
(esto es, materials gruesos, prendas con
arrugas dificiles de planchar.)

POLIESTER, RAYON
LANA
ALGODON, LINO

Usar o no usar

® MODO DE EMPLEO COMO PLANCHA DE VAPOR VERTICAL
1. Cuelgue su ropa en una percha, y cuélguela en el gancho.
2. Espere a que el indicador del termostato se apague, y coloque el selector de vapor segun la
cantidad de vapor necesaria.
e Puede tardar un poco para soltar el chorro de vapor cuando el producto se usa por primera vez.
e Se puede tardar menos para soltar el chorro de vapor si se coloca el selector de vapor en el
nivel de vapor alto. Cuando comience a salir el chorro de vapor, cologue el selector de vapor
en el nivel apropiado segun sea necesario.
e Cuando el vapor ha estado saliendo durante un periodo de tiempo, el chorro de vapor tiende a
disminuir. Esto es normal. Le recomendamos apagar el vapor cuando organice o cambie la ropa.
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3. Para obtener mejores resultados, estire la ropa con una mano mientras pancha con la otra.
4. Para planchar con la capa protectora del tejido, use el guante con aislamiento y cologue esta
capa en la suela antes de planchar. (Consulte la seccion “RECOMENDACIONES PARA EL

PLANCHADO Y EL TEJIDQ") .
5. Para facilitar el planchado, coloque la tabla de planchar auxiliar detras del cuello, mangas,
bolsillos y otras partes de la ropa si fuera necesario. (Solo para NI-FS900)

Nota: a) Cuando coloque la capa protectora del tejido, aseglrese de que sus bordes encajen
en los canales de la cabeza de la plancha.
b) No permita que la tabla de planchar auxiliar toque la suela caliente.

(Solo para NI-FS900)

Cierre del vapor

1. Cierre del vapor manual (para NI-FS900/FS600): Para cerrar el vapor manualmente, cologue
el Selector de vapor en la posicion “0".

2. Tapon de vapor automatico (solo para NI-FS900) Cuando se coloque la cabeza de la plancha
en el soporte, el tapdn de vapor automatico detendra el vapor temporalmente. Cuando vuelve
a coger la cabeza de la plancha para usarla, el vapor se encendera automaticamente y
volvera al estado en que se encontraba antes de apagarse.

Nota: a) Cierre el vapor antes de colocar la cabeza de la plancha en el soporte.
(Solo para NI-FS600)
b) El vapor o el agua caliente condensada seran absorbidos por la esponja del soporte,
limpie esta esponja cuando el soporte se haya enfriado completamente.

® MODO DE EMPLEO COMO PLANCHA DE VAPOR HORIZONTAL

Cuando sea necesario, este producto se puede usar como plancha de vapor horizontal.

1. Mantenga su ropa extendida en la tabla de planchar.

2. Espere a que el indicador del termostato se apague, y coloque el selector de vapor segun
la cantidad de vapor necesaria.

3. Seleccione un método de planchado adecuado para el tipo de tejido. (Consulte la seccion
“RECOMENDACIONES PARA EL PLANCHADO Y EL TEJIDO").

Nota: La suela se puede calentar mucho cuando esta en uso. Tenga cuidado de no danar
las ropas que no puedan resistir altas temperaturas cuando las planche en una tabla
de planchar.

(3) Limpieza y mantenimiento de la cabeza de la plancha y la base eléctrica

1. Desenchufe la alimentacion, espere hasta que la cabeza de la plancha, el soporte y la base
eléctrica se hayan enfriado completamente.

2. Limpie la suela y la base eléctrica con un pafio suave. Para manchas dificiles de quitar, use
un pafo suave humedecido con detergente neutro.

Nota: Nunca use productos de limpieza como diluyentes, limpiadores y disolventes volatiles
para lavar la cabeza de la plancha o la base eléctrica; de lo contrario puede provocar
darios.

(4) Método de gestion de la esponja
La esponja del soporte de la plancha absorbe el vapor o el agua caliente condensada, quite la
esponja y lavela con agua limpia, exprimala y pongala a secar.

Nota: Como la esponja esta fabricada a partir de fibras vegetales, no la tuerza o apriete con

(| COMO CUIDAR Y GUARDAR EL PRODUCTO

DESPUES DE CADA USO
Limpie y dele mantenimiento a su producto de la siguiente forma:

(1) Drenaje, limpieza y mantenimiento del depdsito de agua
1. Apague el botén de encendido, desconecte la alimentacion.

2. Saque el depésito de agua de la base eléctrica, girelo para abrir la tapa, agite el depdsito
de agua para limpiar sus paredes internas con el agua restante (o después de llenarlo con la
con la cantidad de agua adecuada), y luego drene el depdsito de agua.

(2) Método de gestion del agua que queda en la base eléctrica
1. Después de drenar el depdsito de agua, enchufe la alimentacion y presione el boton “ON/OFF”.

2. Sujete la cabeza de la plancha horizontalmente y cologue el selector de vapor en la

posicion de vapor alto (“2" 0 “3").
3. El agua que queda en la base eléctrica se transportard a la suela y se convertird en vapor.
4. Espere hasta que el vapor haya salido completamente de la suela, y coloque el selector de
vapor en la posicion "0".
5. Apague el botdn de encendido, desconecte la alimentacion.
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mucha fuerza cuando la lave.

(5) Almacenamiento

1. Coloque la cabeza de la plancha dentro del soporte.
2. Coloque el Selector de vapor en la posicion “0".

3. Apague el boton de encendido, desconecte la alimentacion.
4. Guarde le producto en un lugar seguro.

| GUIA DE RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Lleve el producto a un agente de servicio autorizado si no puede solucionar los
problemas con las siguientes soluciones.

“Problema | Causas

No calienta,

no se enciende
el indicador de
encendido

No se ha conectado el enchufe de
alimentacion o no se ha presionado el
botén de encendido.

Introduzca el enchufe de alimentacion
y asegurese de presionar el botén de
encendido.

El circuito del producto tiene algin
fallo o el fusible esta roto.

Haga que un agente de servicio
autorizado repare el producto.

No hay vapor

El selector de vapor no esta
encendido.

Coloque el selector de vapor en el
nivel de vapor adecuado.

El depésito de agua esta vacio.

Llene el depésito de agua.

El conducto de agua esta doblado y
por lo tanto el agua no pasa facilmente.

Asegurese de que el conducto de
agua no esté doblado.

El depdsito de agua no esta instalado
correctamente a la base eléctrica.

Fije correctamente el depdsito de
agua y la base eléctrica.

Escape de agua

El depdsito de agua esta roto.

Haga que un agente de servicio
autorizado cambie el depésito de agua.

por la base El conducto de agua esté desprendido | Haga que un agente de servicio
eléctrica. o danado. autorizado repare el producto.
La tapa del agua esta desprendida o Cierre |la tapa del agua correctamente
danada. o cambiela por una tapa nueva.
El post El boton de bloqueo esta danado. Haga que un agente de servicio
posis autorizado cambie el poste telescopico.
telescopico se cae - -
inesperadamente. La ropa que esta en la percha es muy | Aligere el peso de la percha.
pesada.
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ESPECIFICACIONES

Especificationes Medelo NI-FS900 NI-FS600

Tension nominal 120V~ 60 Hz 120V~ 60 Hz

Potencia 10 A, 1200 W 10 A, 1200 W

Peso Aprox. 9.9 Ib (4.5 kg) Aprox. 9.7 Ib (4.4 kg)

Dimensiones (ensamblaje) Aprox. 12.6 in. X 12.6 in.> 65 in. (32 cmX 32 cm X 165 cm)

Longitud del cable Aprox. 98.4 in. (2.5 m)

Longitud del cable manguera Aprox. 59.1 in. (1.5 m)

Area de la suela Aprox. 88 cm’

Capacidad del depdsito de agua Aprox. 2 L

Tiempo maximo de vapor continuo Aprox. 100 min.

Sistema de termostato Fusible de temperatura
FUNCIONES

Funcién Medelo NI-FS900 NI-FS600

Selector de vapor Vapor nivel 3 Vapor nivel 2

Deposito de agua desechable o ]

Sistema antical o o]

Vapor apagado (Manual) o 0]

Tapén de vapor automatico o -

Base movil con ruedas o] o]

Poste telescopico ajustable de 4 posiciones o 0]
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